JURNAL INFOTEL
VOL. 16, NO. 1, FEBRUARY 2024, PP. 199–225. DOI:10.20895/INFOTEL.V16I1.1075
RESEARCH ARTICLE
Solar Panel Power Generator with
Automatic Charging using PWM System
Based on Microcontroller
Sulistyo Widodo1,*, Erfiana Wahyuningsih2, and Yohanes Galih Adhiyoga3
1,2,3Universitas Dian Nusantara, 11470, Indonesia

who has helped review it so it can be perfect. Furthermore, thanks to Mr. Yudhana Satri-
awan, who helped complete this research.
References
[1] M. B. Hayat, D. Ali, K. C. Monyake, L. Alagha, and N. Ahmed, “Solar energy - A look
into power generation, challenges, and a solar-powered future,” Int J Energy Res, vol.
43, no. 3, pp. 1049–1067, Mar. 2019, doi: 10.1002/er.4252.
SOLAR PANEL POWER GENERATOR WITH AUTOMATIC CHARGING · · · 223
[2] B. S. Aprillia, I. M. H. Keswara, J. Raharjo, M. Ramdhani, K. B. Adam, and E.
Suhartono, “Standalone photovoltaic system cost optimization for Matantimali village
Central Sulawesi,” IOP Conf Ser Mater Sci Eng, vol. 982, no. 1, p. 012023, Dec. 2020, doi:
10.1088/1757-899X/982/1/012023.
[3] B. S. Aprillia and M. A. F. Rigoursyah, “Design on-grid solar power system for 450 VA
conventional housing using HOMER software,” IOP Conf Ser Mater Sci Eng, vol. 771,
no. 1, p. 012011, Mar. 2020, doi: 10.1088/1757-899X/771/1/012011.
[4] Ministry of Energy and Mineral Resources Republic of Indonesia, “Indonesia’s
effort to phase out and rationalise its fossil-fuel subsidies (A self-report on the
G-20 peer review of inefficient fossil fuel subsidies that encourage wasteful con-
sumption in Indonesia),” Osaka, Jun. 2019. Accessed: Oct. 31, 2023. [Online]. Avail-

[9] V. Bhan, S. A. Shaikh, Z. H. Khand, T. Ahmed, L. A. Khan, F. A. Chachar, and A. M.
Shaikh, “Performance evaluation of perturb and observe algorithm for MPPT with
buck–boost charge controller in photovoltaic systems,” Journal of Control, Automation
and Electrical Systems, vol. 32, no. 6, pp. 1652–1662, Dec. 2021, doi: 10.1007/s40313-021-
00781-2.
[10] F. F. Ahmad, C. Ghenai, and M. Bettayeb, “Maximum power point tracking
and photovoltaic energy harvesting for Internet of Things: A comprehensive re-
view,” Sustainable Energy Technologies and Assessments, vol. 47, Oct. 01, 2021. doi:
10.1016/j.seta.2021.101430.
[11] A. G. Olabi, T. Wilberforce, E. T. Sayed, A. G. Abo-Khalil, H. M. Maghrabie, K. El-
said, and M. A. Abdelkareem, “Battery energy storage systems and SWOT (strengths,
weakness, opportunities, and threats) analysis of batteries in power transmission,”
Energy, vol. 254, p. 123987, Sep. 2022, doi: 10.1016/j.energy.2022.123987.
[12] P. K. Pathak and A. R. Gupta, “Battery energy storage system,” in 2018 4th International
Conference on Computational Intelligence & Communication Technology (CICT), IEEE, Feb.
2018, pp. 1–9. doi: 10.1109/CIACT.2018.8480377.
JURNAL INFOTEL, VOL. 16, NO. 1, FEBRUARY 2024, PP. 199–225.
224 WIDODO et al.
[13] S. Shukir, “Solar energy batteries - A critical review,” May 2022.
[14] R. Borah, F. R. Hughson, J. Johnston, and T. Nann, “On battery materials and meth-

458.
[21] K. Song, D. Hu, Y. Tong, and X. Yue, “Remaining life prediction of lithium-ion batteries
based on health management: A review,” J Energy Storage, vol. 57, p. 106193, Jan. 2023,
doi: 10.1016/j.est.2022.106193.
[22] N. Valverde, A. M. R. Ribeiro, E. Henriques, and M. Fontul, “An engineering perspec-
tive on the quality of the automotive push-buttons’ haptic feedback in optimal and
suboptimal interactions,” Journal of Engineering Design, vol. 30, no. 8–9, pp. 336–367,
Sep. 2019, doi: 10.1080/09544828.2019.1656802.
[23] A. Shufian, Md. R. Haider, and Md. Hasibuzzaman, “Results of a simulation to pro-
pose an automated irrigation & monitoring system in crop production using fast
charging & solar charge controller,” Clean Eng Technol, vol. 4, p. 100165, Oct. 2021,
doi: 10.1016/j.clet.2021.100165.
[24] B. Al Kindhi, J. Pramudijanto, I. S. Pratama, L. P. Rahayu, F. I. Adhim, and J. Susila,
“Solar cell based integrated sensor system monitoring on smart IoT,” in 2021 IEEE
International Conference on Communication, Networks and Satellite (COMNETSAT), IEEE,
Jul. 2021, pp. 213–218. doi: 10.1109/COMNETSAT53002.2021.9530801.
SOLAR PANEL POWER GENERATOR WITH AUTOMATIC CHARGING · · · 225
[25] N. S. S. Mohamed, N. FaezahBintiAbdGhani, and N. F. A. Hamid, “Battery monitoring
for stand-alone photovoltaic system,” J Phys Conf Ser, vol. 1432, no. 1, p. 012054, Jan.
2020, doi: 10.1088/1742-6596/1432/1/012054.
[26] C-W. Lu, P-Y. L. Lee, Y-G. Chang, X-W. Huang, J-S. Cheng, P-Y. Tseng, C-H. Chou, P.
Chen, T-Y. Chang, J. Y-C. Liu “A 10-bit 1026-channel column driver IC with partially
segmented piecewise linear digital-to-analog converters for UHD TFT-LCDs with one
billion color display,” IEEE J Solid-State Circuits, vol. 54, no. 10, pp. 2703–2716, Oct.
2019, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2019.2927444.
[27] D. K. Mahanta and I. Rahman, “IoT based transformer oil moisture monitoring sys-
tem,” in 2022 IEEE Delhi Section Conference (DELCON), IEEE, Feb. 2022, pp. 1–4. doi:
10.1109/DELCON54057.2022.9752870.
[28] S. M. Sharroush, “Design of the CMOS inverter-based amplifier: A quantitative ap-
proach,” International Journal of Circuit Theory and Applications, vol. 47, no. 7, pp.
1006–1036, Jul. 2019, doi: 10.1002/cta.2628.
[29] M. R. Dhotre and P. V. Thakre, “Modeling of maximum power point tracking based
photovoltaic open loop flyback inverter using sinusoidal pulse width modulation
technique for performance improvement,” in 2022 Second International Conference on
Advances in Electrical, Computing, Communication and Sustainable Technologies (ICAECT),
IEEE, Apr. 2022, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1109/ICAECT54875.2022.9807918.
[30] B. Bose, A. Garg, B. K. Panigrahi, and J. Kim, “Study on li-ion battery fast charging
strategies: Review, challenges and proposed charging framework,” J Energy Storage,
vol. 55, p. 105507, Nov. 2022, doi: 10.1016/j.est.2022.105507.
[31] Y. A. Jieb and E. Hossain, “Solar System Components,” in Photovoltaic Systems, Cham: